2. Allows for sense-making about equity gaps in terms of students

“lost,” and brings data close to practice: Unlike the EI, the PPG
allows for easy conversion of the equity gap to the number of
students “lost” relative to the designated reference group. Using the
number of students to describe the equity gap brings data close to
practice and helps practitioners understand the magnitude of that
gap in ways the EI does not.

3. Easy to use for goal-setting: The number of students “lost” is an
intuitive way to understand how many additional students are
needed to close an equity gap. As such, practitioners can set goals
in terms of numbers of students they need to affect in order to
reach equity for a particular outcome.

Likewise, the PPG has some limitations that should be kept in mind:

1. Sensitive to reference group: As a comparative measure, the PPG
for a disaggregated subgroup will differ depending on which
reference group (RG) is chosen. Consider completion data
(defined as degree attainment and transfer) on California
Community College students:

MEASURING EQUITY

 34

 Completion
Rate

PPG if RG is All
Students (48%)

PPG if RG is HPG
(Asian, 65.1%)

Asian American 65.1% +17.1%

Black 36.2% -11.8% -28.9%

Filipino 56.9% +8.9% -8.2%

Latinx 41.1% -6.9% -24.0%

Native American 38.4% -9.6% -26.7%

Pacific Islander 42.6% -5.4% -22.5%

White 53.5% +5.5% -11.6%

All Students 48.0%  -17.1%

Data Source: California Community Colleges 2017 Student Success Scorecard
(http://scorecard.cccco.edu/scorecard.aspx)

2. Magnitude of equity gaps can differ: Especially in cases where the
reference group used is all students and the average outcome
attainment rate is low, equity gaps can be hidden or minimized. In
such cases, practitioners should consider whether it is “good
enough” to set all students as the reference group, or whether the
highest-performing group is a more appropriate comparison. In
the case of equity gaps in completion for Black, Filipino, Latinx,
Native American, and Pacific Islander students in the California